Annualized volatility 75.60% 278.98%
Dividend rate 0% 0%

Note 18:  Prior period misstatement of warrant liability

Misstatement of Warrant liability in prior period due to excessive volatility computation

A re-computation of the warrant liability at 31 March 2021 has highlighted an excessively high volatility factor
used in the computation of the warrant liability. The consequent overstatement of the liability at 31 March 2021
has required corrections to the Warrant Liability in the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position 31 March
2021 and 31 March 2020 and to the Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss for the year ended 31 March
2021. The impact of the prior period misstatement is outlined below.

MACARTHUR MINERALS LIMITED
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – 31 MARCH 2022
(Expressed in Australian Dollars)

  Page | 51

The error noted has been corrected by restating the affected financial statement line items for the prior periods
as follows:

i. Consolidated statement of financial position

 Impact of correction error
 As previously

reported
2021

Adjustments

Restated
2021

ASSETS $ $ $

Current

  Cash and cash equivalents 5,018,170 - 5,018,170
  Other receivables 98,155 - 98,155
  Security deposits and prepayments 176,015 - 176,015

Total current assets 5,292,340 - 5,292,340

Non-Current

  Plant and equipment  49,916 - 49,916
 Right of use asset 257,718 - 257,718
 Investment in FE Ltd 1,120,000 - 1,120,000
 Investment in Infinity Mining Ltd - - -
  Exploration and evaluation assets  67,513,545 - 67,513,545

Total non-current assets 68,941,179 - 68,941,179

Total assets 74,233,519 - 74,233,519

LIABILITIES

Current
 Trade and other payables  637,006 - 637,006
 Provisions 64,519 - 64,519
 Lease liability 69,936 - 69,936
 Warrant liability 10,582,972 5,552,981 5,029,991
 Loan from unrelated parties - - -

Total current liabilities 11,354,433 5,552,981 5,801,452

Non-Current
 Provisions 32,920 - 32,920
 Lease liability 213,476 - 213,476

Total non-current liabilities 246,396 - 246,396

Total liabilities 11,600,829 5,552,981 6,047,848

Net assets 62,632,690 (5,552,981) 68,185,671

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
  Contributed equity  119,342,705 - 119,342,705
  Reserves 7,049,070 - 7,049,070
 Accumulated losses (63,759,085) 5,552,981 (58,206,104)

Total shareholders’ equity 62,632,690 5,552,981 68,185,671

MACARTHUR MINERALS LIMITED
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – 31 MARCH 2022
(Expressed in Australian Dollars)

  Page | 52

ii. Consolidated statement of profit or loss

 As previously
reported

2021

Adjustments

Restated
2021

 $ $ $

  Administrative expenses (7,269,530) 24,910* (7,244,620)*
  Other income/(expenses) (8,636,107) 4,942,262 (3,693,845)

Loss before income tax (15,905,637) 4,967,172 (10,938,465)

* Includes loss from discontinued operations

1. Warrant liability
31 March

2021

 $

Balance previously disclosed 10,582,972

Increase/(decrease) in warrant liability  (5,552,981)

Restated balance 5,029,991

Equity

2. Accumulated
Losses

31 March

2021

 $

Balance previously disclosed (63,759,085)

Increase/(decrease) in accumulated losses  5,552,981

Restated balance (58,206,104)

Note 19:  Share Compensation Plans and Share Based Payments (refer Notes 20 and 21)

The Company, in accordance with the Company’s Employee and Consultant Share Compensation Plans